Recognized in profit or loss
Cost of goods sold  25 24 - -
Selling expenses 1 1 - -
Administrative expenses 34 27 21 19
Management benefits expense 9 9 9 9
Finance cost 38 34 12 11

Total 107 95 42 39

Recognized in other comprehensive income
Actuarial loss arising from defined benefit plan 1,419 - 333 -

Principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date are as follows:-
(% per annum)

 Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements
 2016 2015 2016 2015

Discount rate 1.68-3.48 4.30-4.52 1.68-2.68 4.30-4.52
Salary increase rate 1.93-3.10 0.44-8.58 1.93-2.26 0.44-2.87
Employee turnover rate 0-54 0-63 17-47 26-46
Mortality rate (Thai Mortality Ordinary Table 2008) 100 of mortality 100 of mortality 100 of mortality 100 of mortality
Disability rate 10 of mortality 10 of mortality 10 of mortality 10 of mortality

Sensitivity analysis
Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions,

holding other assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts
for the year ended December 31, 2016, were as follows:-

(Unit : Thousand Baht)
 Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements
Discount Increase rate (0.50% movement) (120) (49)
Discount Decrease rate (0.50% movement) 127 51
Future salary growth Increase(0.50% movement) 120 44
Future salary growth Decrease (0.50% movement) (114) (42)
Employee turnover Increase rate (0.50% movement) (138) (61)
Employee turnover Decrease rate (0.50% movement) 91 64

58

23. Deferred tax liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities as at December 31, 2016 and 2015, were as follows:-

 (Unit : Thousand Baht)
 Consolidated financial statement
 As at December 31,
 2016 2015
Deferred tax liabilities (87,959) (93,503)

Net (87,959) (93,503)

The movement of deferred tax liabilities for the year ended December 31, 2016 and 2015,
were as follows:-

 )Unit : Thousand Baht(
 Consolidated financial statement
 As at

January 1, 2016
(Charged)/credited to statements

of comprehensive income
(Note 28)

As at
December 31, 2016

Deferred tax liabilities
Property, plant and equipment (93,503) 5,544 (87,959)

Total (93,503) 5,544 (87,959)

 )Unit : Thousand Baht(
 Consolidated financial statement
 As at

January 1, 2015
(Charged)/credited to statements

of comprehensive income
(Note 28)

As at
December 31, 2015

Deferred tax liabilities
Property, plant and equipment (99,005) 5,502 (93,503)

Total (99,005) 5,502 (93,503)

As at December 31, 2016 and 2015, the Group Companies had temporary differences mainly
arising from the unutilized tax losses carry forward and allowance for doubtful accounts in consolidated
financial statement totaling Baht 2,233.13 million and Baht 1,142.64 million respectively and separate
financial statement totaling Baht 2,038.58 million and Baht 931.58 million respectively which have not
been recognized as deferred tax assets in the statement of financial position. (because it is not probable
that it will be able to utilize the tax benefit in the foreseeable future)

59